
eligible activities
Eligible activities for funding under the Hazard Mitigation 
Assistance (HMA) programs fall into the following categories. 
Check with your GOHSEP Hazard Mitigation State Applicant 
Liaison (HM SAL) for details.

*Match requirements may change so check with your 
GOHSEP HM SAL for the most up-to-date information.

See HOW DO I KNOW WHICH NON-DISASTER GRANT IS RIGHT FOR ME? in the 
brochure for more guidance on grant selection.

the big 4



GOHSEP Regions

leadership team
Casey Tingle
Assistant Deputy Director,  
Hazard Mitigation
Governor’s Office of Homeland 
Security and Emergency  
Preparedness
(Office) 225-925-1800
casey.tingle@la.gov 

Jeffrey Giering, CFM, LEM
State Hazard Mitigation Officer
Governor’s Office of Homeland 
Security and Emergency  
Preparedness
(Office) 225-267-2516 
(Cell) 225-456-0368
jeffrey.giering@la.gov

Tenesha T. Wilson
Hazard Mitigation Section Chief
Governor’s Office of Homeland 
Security and Emergency  
Preparedness
(Office) 225-267-2722
(Cell) 225-571-7430
tenesha.wilson@la.gov

Marion M. Pearson
Group Lead, State Agencies and  
Regions 6, 7 and 8
Governor’s Office of Homeland 
Security and Emergency 
Preparedness 
(Office) 225-267-2522
(Cell) 225-439-3494
marion.pearson@la.gov

Tonia Bergeron, CFM, LEM
Group Lead, Regions 2, 3, 4 and 5
Governor’s Office of Homeland 
Security and Emergency
Preparedness
(Office) 225-267-2749
(Cell) 225-610-8669
tonia.bergeron@la.gov

Steve Garcia
Group Lead, Planning, Special 
Staff and Regions 1 and 9
Governor’s Office of Homeland 
Security  and Emergency
Preparedness
(Office) 225-267-2644
(Cell) 225-439-5343
steven.garcia@la.gov

LOCATE YOUR 
REGION BY USING 
THIS MAP. CONTACT 
GOHSEP LEADERS 
OR YOUR REGION’S 
HAZARD MITIGATION 
STATE APPLICANT 
LIAISON (HM SAL) 
FOR ASSISTANCE.

GOHSEP HM SALS
(hazard mitigation state applicant liaisons)

Kimberly Ryals
HM SAL for Region 1, 2, 5  
and State Agencies
kimberly.ryals@la.gov 

Reuben Meador
HM SAL for Region 3
rmeador@associates.dhs.gov

Leanne Guidry
HM SAL for Region 4
leanne.guidry@la.gov

Wendell Piper
HM SAL for Regions 6, 7, 8
wendell.piper@la.gov 

Byron Brooks
HM SAL for Region 9
byron.brooks@la.gov
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